An ISIN Code (International Securities Identification Number) will be assigned to each 
issue of the Notes with the same maturity. 

Each Notes will have a nominal value of one hundred thousand euros (€100,000), 
meaning that the maximum number of securities in circulation at any given time cannot 
exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500). 

4. Applicable legislation and jurisdiction governing the securities 

The Notes will be issued in accordance with Spanish legislation applicable to the Issuer 
and to the Notes. More specifically, the Notes will be issued in accordance with the